Cost of sales and other expenses 120,587 120,750 115,923 116,175
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 15,794 15,794 14,522 14,522
Interest expense 11,450 11,450 8,633 8,633

Total costs and expenses 147,831 147,994 139,078 139,330

Income before income taxes, equity income and
minority interests (6,407) (6,570) 2,905 2,759
Income tax (benefit) expense (2,254) (2,324) 620 427
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 342 342 615 615

Net income (loss) $ (3,811) $ (3,904) $ 2,900 $ 2,947

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to
common stock $ (6.74) $ (6.90) $ 5.14 $ 5.22

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common
stock assuming dilution $ (6.74) $ (6.90) $ 5.11 $ 5.19

13

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
INCOME

Three Months Ended September 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
AUTOMOTIVE AND OTHER OPERATIONS
Total net sales and revenues $ 38,363 $ 38,363 $ 37,065 $ 37,065

Cost of sales and other expenses 38,009 38,130 34,913 35,030
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 3,285 3,285 2,212 2,212

Total costs and expenses 41,294 41,415 37,125 37,242

Interest expense 746 746 622 622
Net expense from transactions with Financing and
Insurance Operations 96 96 77 77

(Loss) before income taxes, equity income, and minority
interests (3,773) (3,894) (759) (876)
Income tax (benefit) (1,357) (1,468) (305) (357)
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 101 101 152 152

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations $ (2,315) $ (2,325) $ (302) $ (367)

FINANCING AND INSURANCE OPERATIONS

Total revenues $ 8,819 $ 8,819 $ 7,834 $ 7,869

Interest expense 3,313 3,313 2,388 2,388
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,440 1,440 1,338 1,394
Operating and other expenses 2,133 2,161 2,135 2,079
Provisions for financing and insurance losses 978 978 1,116 1,115

Total costs and expenses 7,864 7,892 6,977 6,976
Net income from transactions with Automotive and Other
Operations (96) (96) (77) (77)

Income before income taxes, equity income and minority
interests 1,051 1,023 934 970
Income tax expense 368 361 315 318

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Equity income (loss) and minority interests (1) (1) (2) (2)

Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations $ 682 $ 661 $ 617 $ 650

Net income (loss) by reportable operating segment /
region
Automotive and Other Operations
GM North America (GMNA) $ (2,095) $ (2,165) $ (88) $ (166)
GM Europe (GME) (382) (363) (236) (207)
GM Latin America/Africa/Mid-East (GMLAAM) (74) (68) 27 17
GM Asia Pacific (GMAP) 114 126 78 74
Other Operations 122 145 (83) (85)

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations (2,315) (2,325) (302) (367)
Financing and Insurance Operations
Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations 682 661 617 650

Net income (loss) $ (1,633) $ (1,664) $ 315 $ 283

14

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
AUTOMOTIVE AND OTHER OPERATIONS
Total net sales and revenues $ 115,844 $ 115,844 $ 118,404 $ 118,404

Cost of sales and other expenses 113,776 113,996 108,603 108,755
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 9,442 9,442 8,379 8,379

Total costs and expenses 123,218 123,438 116,982 117,134

Interest expense 2,102 2,102 1,780 1,780
Net expense from transactions with Financing and
Insurance Operations 283 283 204 204

(Loss) before income taxes, equity income, and
minority interests (9,759) (9,979) (562) (714)
Income tax (benefit) (3,383) (3,531) (630) (836)
Equity income (loss) and minority interests 346 346 619 619

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other
Operations $ (6,030) $ (6,102) $ 687 $ 741

FINANCING AND INSURANCE OPERATIONS

Total revenues $ 25,580 $ 25,580 $ 23,579 $ 23,685

Interest expense 9,348 9,348 6,853 6,853
Depreciation and amortization expense 4,242 4,242 4,001 4,116
Operating and other expenses 6,228 6,171 6,244 6,238
Provisions for financing and insurance losses 2,693 2,693 3,218 3,209

Total costs and expenses 22,511 22,454 20,316 20,416
Net income from transactions with Automotive and
Other Operations (283) (283) (204) (204)

Income before income taxes, equity income and
minority interests 3,352 3,409 3,467 3,473

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Income tax expense 1,129 1,207 1,250 1,263
Equity income (loss) and minority interests (4) (4) (4) (4)

Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations $ 2,219 $ 2,198 $ 2,213 $ 2,206

Net income (loss) by reportable operating segment /
region
Automotive and Other Operations
GM North America (GMNA) $ (4,849) $ (4,990) $ 668 $ 544
GM Europe (GME) (996) (1,022) (397) (378)
GM Latin America/Africa/Mid-East (GMLAAM) 5 (12) 38 18
GM Asia Pacific (GMAP) (438) (409) 612 599
Other Operations 248 331 (234) (42)

Net income (loss) � Automotive and Other Operations (6,030) (6,102) 687 741
Financing and Insurance Operations
Net income � Financing and Insurance Operations 2,219 2,198 2,213 2,206

Net income (loss) $ (3,811) $ (3,904) $ 2,900 $ 2,947

15

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,089 $ 35,089 $ 37,589 $ 37,589
Marketable securities 18,012 18,012 21,034 21,034

Total cash and marketable securities 53,101 53,101 58,623 58,623
Finance receivables � net 177,082 177,082 193,755 193,282
Loans held for sale 17,581 17,581 20,116 20,116
Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 16,285 16,285 17,379 17,385
Inventories (less allowances) 14,175 14,175 12,544 12,544
Assets held for sale 18,748 18,748 � �
Deferred income taxes 28,499 28,887 27,219 27,724
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 37,972 37,972 33,016 33,483
Equity in net assets of nonconsolidated affiliates 4,260 4,260 6,637 6,637
Property � net 39,616 39,616 37,432 37,432
Intangible assets � net 4,799 4,799 4,732 4,732
Other assets 56,993 56,912 57,182 57,182

Total assets $ 469,111 $ 469,418 $ 468,635 $ 469,140

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Accounts payable (principally trade) $ 29,886 $ 29,886 $ 26,404 $ 26,404
Notes and loans payable 278,232 278,232 290,920 290,920
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 12,319 12,319 � �
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 32,101 32,167 31,948 32,022
Pensions 9,982 9,968 7,824 7,824
Deferred income taxes 6,718 6,718 6,134 6,134
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 76,620 77,320 77,417 78,165

Total liabilities 445,858 446,610 440,647 441,469
Minority interests 829 829 369 369
Stockholders� equity
$1-2/3 par value common stock (outstanding
565,504,852; and 564,804,464 shares) 943 943 941 941

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

Capital surplus (principally additional paid-in capital) 15,281 15,281 15,209 15,209
Retained earnings 9,754 9,295 14,804 14,487

Subtotal 25,978 25,519 30,954 30,637
Accumulated foreign currency translation
adjustments (1,630) (1,630) (1,678) (1,678)
Net unrealized gains on derivatives 406 406 215 215
Net unrealized gains on securities 742 742 610 610
Minimum pension liability adjustment (3,072) (3,058) (2,482) (2,482)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,554) (3,540) (3,335) (3,335)

Total stockholders� equity 22,424 21,979 27,619 27,302

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 469,111 $ 469,418 $ 468,635 $ 469,140

16

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
ASSETS

Automotive and Other Operations
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,695 $ 13,695 $ 12,984 $ 12,984
Marketable securities 1,437 1,437 7,969 7,969

Total cash and marketable securities 15,132 15,132 20,953 20,953
Accounts and notes receivable (less allowances) 7,800 7,800 6,542 6,542
Inventories (less allowances) 13,755 13,755 12,035 12,035
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 7,302 7,302 6,764 6,764
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 9,859 9,778 10,813 10,813

Total current assets 53,848 53,767 57,107 57,107
Equity in net assets of nonconsolidated affiliates 4,260 4,260 6,637 6,637
Property � net 37,860 37,860 35,583 35,583
Intangible assets � net 1,674 1,674 1,445 1,445
Deferred income taxes 20,343 20,731 18,086 18,418
Other assets 41,101 41,101 41,251 41,251

Total Automotive and Other Operations assets 159,086 159,393 160,109 160,441
Financing and Insurance Operations
Cash and cash equivalents 21,394 21,394 24,605 24,605
Investments in securities 16,575 16,575 13,065 13,065
Finance receivables � net 177,082 177,082 193,755 193,282
Loans held for sale 17,581 17,581 20,116 20,116
Assets held for sale 18,748 18,748 � �
Net equipment on operating leases (less accumulated
depreciation) 30,670 30,670 26,252 26,719
Other assets 27,975 27,975 30,733 30,912
Net receivable from Automotive and Other Operations 3,399 3,399 2,548 2,548

Total Financing and Insurance Operations assets 313,424 313,424 311,074 311,247

Total assets $ 472,510 $ 472,817 $ 471,183 $ 471,688

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Automotive and Other Operations

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 32

Accounts payable (principally trade) $ 26,784 $ 26,784 $ 23,287 $ 23,287
Loans payable 1,509 1,509 2,540 2,540
Accrued expenses 43,040 43,280 45,420 45,461
Net payable to Financing and Insurance Operations 3,399 3,399 2,548 2,548

Total current liabilities 74,732 74,972 73,795 73,836
Long-term debt 30,929 30,929 30,065 30,065
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 27,380 27,445 27,996 28,070
Pensions 9,891 9,877 7,755 7,755
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 15,764 16,273 15,402 15,943

Total Automotive and Other Operations liabilities 158,696 159,496 155,013 155,669
Financing and Insurance Operations
Accounts payable 3,102 3,102 3,117 3,117
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 12,319 12,319 � �
Debt 245,794 245,794 258,315 258,315
Other liabilities and deferred income taxes 29,346 29,298 26,750 26,916

Total Financing and Insurance Operations liabilities 290,561 290,513 288,182 288,348

Total liabilities 449,257 450,009 443,195 444,017
Minority interests 829 829 369 369
Total stockholders� equity 22,424 21,979 27,619 27,302

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 472,510 $ 472,817 $ 471,183 $ 471,688

17

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For The Nine Months Ended September 30,
2005 2004

Previously Previously
reported Restated reported Restated

(dollars in millions)
Net cash used in operating activities $ 3,676 $ (7,256) $ 12,108 $ 9,507

Cash flows from investing activities
Expenditures for property (5,048) (5,048) (4,762) (4,762)
Investments in marketable securities � acquisitions (14,473) (14,473) (9,503) (9,503)
Investments in marketable securities � liquidations 16,091 16,348 10,095 10,095
Net change in mortgage servicing rights (1,089) (101) (1,151) (276)
Increase in finance receivables (15,843) (6,781) (31,731) (30,220)
Proceeds from sales of finance receivables 27,802 27,802 16,811 16,811
Operating leases � acquisitions (12,372) (12,372) (10,522) (10,522)
Operating leases � liquidations 5,029 5,029 5,831 5,831
Investments in companies, net of cash acquired 1,367 1,367 (85) (85)
Other (1,643) (1,018) 808 1,023

Net cash used in investing activities (179) 10,753 (24,209) (21,608)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase in loans payable (6,289) (6,289) 1,559 1,559
Long-term debt � borrowings 49,194 49,194 57,505 57,505
Long-term debt � repayments (50,834) (50,834) (44,822) (44,822)
Cash dividends paid to stockholders (863) (863) (847) (847)
Other 5,020 5,020 3,763 3,763

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (3,772) (3,772) 17,158 17,158

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (120) (120) (22) (22)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (395) (395) 5,035 5,035
Cash and cash equivalents reclassified to Assets
Held for Sale � (509) � �
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 35,993 35,993 32,554 32,554

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period $ 35,598 $ 35,089 $ 37,589 $ 37,589

18

Edgar Filing: GENERAL MOTORS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � continued

(Unaudited)
NOTE 1. Financial Statement Presentation (continued)
Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH

FLOWS

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Automotive

and Other Operations Financing and Insurance
Previously Previously